RONGQVOST

OPERATOR'S / PARTS
MANUAL

Inverted snowblower

Model ‘
P-920IV

No. C906 : . : : S 0098



Copyright © Les Machineries Pronovost Inc., 1998

All rights reserved.
Printed in Canada.



e ————————————————————————————————————————
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Item Page
1 Introduction.........ccceeenerennnens Cereersasiseeseerenenrrarasasaans creersessentersnsanerans e 5
2 Safety ....... reenseresstererseratasasents ereseresseereseaceranisranrans ceresrrereesnsteresnaraas 6

General Safety .......oooiiiiii e 6
Safety in OPEration ..........ccviiviiiieriiiiiie e eee e r e 6
Safety with Maintenance .............ooiiviiiiiii e 7
Safety in tranSPOTE........civeieiiavriiie et ee e e ee e eaenns 7
Safety in storage........... PP 7
3 Decals ...... terearereeresrerasarsrtarsanne Ciresresraserestesacrtsreasntans ceversasessarrererensans 8
SAfEty DECALS ....eoiiiniiiiii et 8
Maintenance DECals..........oveuiiiiiiriiiiiiiie e 9
4 Maintenance .....c.cvveiveiiencnennennenns cerasreetsersetsirasscirrsarenne resuveserrasrnnes 10
5 Storage ........... Crersesesrssesestensreasasatan Ceeeavererstintrentenertatenaans crsrsseressarases 11
6 Specifications ........ rresrssisesrensererseseeatans Cereseseressertetesasacnsaans crrnsesesasase 12
7 Parts List ...ccouveevnnnnnns rrenrresssstettsnsrasaraasrananas Cerresaresseatasrracaerenes crreennae 13
Inverted Snowblower P-920IV ........coooiiiiiiiiiiniie e, 13
Semi-industrial Chute PSI-7486IV ..........cooivviiiiiiieceeeeeeee e, 16
P.T.O. Shaft # 190-00471 ...ooorniriiiii e 17
Gear Box # 190-01491 ... 18
Cylinder 25TRO8 .....oviiiniiii e 19
Hydraulic Motor DH-315 ...t 20
8 Torque chart ............... erensersrntesanterersasansarnstans reveseesrerieerasrasnsreasasanis 21
9 Warranty ...c.covecvncenienn, Chevasshsresessatrearaeresretssasas Ceetasrnsasassntaserarasasnane 22






h

INTRODUCTION

Your Snowblower was carefully designed and we are
confident it will meet your requirements in terms of
quality, performance and reliability.

This manual was prepared to assist you in the safe
operation of your new Snowblower, It contains
important information which will help you achieve
excellent returns with your Snowblower.

Please read this manual completely before operating
your Snowblower and keep it for future reference.

Before starting the machine, you or any other person
who will be operating the Snowblower must
familiarize yourself with the safety recommendations
and the operating instructions. Please read carefully
and be sure to understand and follow all
recommendations and procedures.

In this manual, the right side of the Snowblower is the
drive chain side.

If you require additional information on your
Snowblower, please contact your PRONOVOST
Dealer.

When ordering parts from your Dealer, please refer to
these numbers for a fast and efficient service. Use
PRONOVOST parts for replacement,

When ordering parts from your Dealer, please refer to
these numbers for a fast and efficient service. Use
PRONOVOQST parts for replacement,

NOW take a moment to enter the model, serial
number and the date of purchase of your Snowblower
in the space provided.

The model and serial numbers are on the name plate
shown on Fig, 1.

LES MACHINERIES PRONOVOST INC. ST-TITE
MODELE SERIE

FAIT AU CANADA MADE IN CANADA

Figure 1

MODEL: &5
SERIALNO.: st
DATEOFPURCHASE: &




SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY
WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL

ATTENTION!

BE ALERT
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED

This symbol «SAFETY ALERT» is used in this manual
and on the safety decals on the Snowblower. It wamns you
of the possibility of danger. Carefully read, understand and
follow all safety recommendations before operating the
Snowblower.

1) Careful operation is the best assurance against acci-
dents. Carefully read this manual and follow all
recommendations before operating your Snowblower.
1t is the owner’s responsibility to make sure that anyone
who will operate the Snowblower will read this manual
before operating the equipment.

2} Familiarize yourself with all controls and always be
ready to stop the Snowblower quickly in case of
emergency.

3) Never let a child operate the Snowblower.

4) Do not modify the Snowblower, Any non authorized
modification may affect the efficiency and/or safety of
the equipment.

5} Never operate the Snowblower with defective parts or
if damaged in any way. Have it repaired before
operating,

6) Make sure all fasteners are in place and properly
secured or tightened. Refer to torque chart on page 21.

7) Avoid wearing loose fitting clothing when working
with the Snowblower. These could get entangled in
moving parts of the equipment and cause accid_ents.

8) Prolonged exposure to noise may hamper hearing.
Protect yourself by wearing adequate protection
devices.

9) Hydraulic fluids under pressure can damage your skin.
Do not use your hands to locate a leak.

10} Before the beginning of the snow season, inspect all
areas where the Snowblower will be used and remove
any object which may cause an accident and/or damage
the equipment.

11) Never operate your Snowblower in poor visibility or
without proper lighting conditions.

SAFETY IN OPERATION

1) Be sure there are no obstructions around the equipment
and that no one stands near the equipment when in
operation.

2) Do not operate an engine in a confined or non
ventilated area.

3) Do not perform any adjustments, cleaning, maintenance
or repairs with the engine running. The engine must be
stopped and the P.T.O. disengaged. Preferably remove
the key from the ignition.

4} Wear adequate clothing when working in cold or windy
conditions.

5) Before operating, make sure the P.T.Q. is properly
installed and secured.

6) Before starting-up the Snowblower, make sure the
auger and drum areas are free of ice.

7) Put P.T.O. control in neutral position before starting
engine,

8) Keep hands, feet and clothing away from moving parts
of the Snowblower. Stay away from the discharge
chute.

9) Before unplugging the chute, always disengage the
P.T.O., stop the engine and relieve all hydraulic
pressures.



“

SAFETY (cont'd)

10) Do not operate in excessive inclined conditions, Be
careful when turning in slopes.

11) Never operate your Snowblower with missing guards or
without protective devices in place.

12) Do not operate your Snowblower near buildings,
windows or other vehicules without prior and proper-
adjustment of the chute deflector.

13) Never aim discharge chute towards people or animals,
This may cause setious injuries.

14) Always reduce operating speed in slippery conditions.

15} Be careful when backing-up, make sure you have good
visibility.

16) Always be on the lookout for objects which may enter
the Snowblower.

17} If undue vibrations are felt, disengage the P.T.O., stop
the motor and look for the cause of the vibration,
Vibration is usually the indication of a problem,

18) At the end of the operation, disengage the P.T.O., lower
the Snowblower, put transmission in neutral, apply
parking brake, stop engine and remove the key from the
ignition,

SAFETY WITH MAINTENANCE

1) Perform the Snowblower maintenance according to
recommendations contained in this manual.

2) Stop engine and relieve all hydraulic pressures before
doing inspection, maintenance or repairs,

3) Never perform any work under the Snowblower while
it is supported only by the tractor's hydraulic system. It
must be completely supported by wooden blocks or
other safe means.

SAFETY IN TRANSPORT

1) On public roads, use proper safety lights and check
local regulations.

2) Be alert while driving on the road. Never carry
passengers.

3) Always disengage P.T.0O. while moving from one area
- of work to another,

4) The recommended road speed should be such as to
maintain full control over steering and braking.

5) Be careful while backing up, make sure you have good
visibility.
SAFETY IN STORAGE

1) Provide adequate supports to prevent any accidental i
overturning of the Snowblower,

2) Do not let children play in the area where the
Snowblower is stored.



DECALS

SAFETY DECALS

The safety decals ara affixed wherever special safety
precautions are indicated. Locate them on the machine
and read them carefully. If a decal is damaged, lost or
illegible, install a new one. Each decal is shown and
identified with a part number.

A ATTENTION

1. FOR SAFE OPERATION, FOLLOW OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
IN OPERATOR'S MANUAL,

2- KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHINGS AWAY FROM POWER
DRIVEN PARTS.

3- STOP ENGINE B8EFORE LEAVING THE EQUIPMENT,

* 4= MACHINE HAS TO BE COMPLETELY STOPPED BEFORE
STARTING TO ADJUST OR LUBRICATE,

5- KEEP PEOPLE AND PETS AT SAFE DISTANCE FROM MACHINE.

6 KEEP ALL GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE.
L |
1- POUR UN FONCTIONNEMENT SECURITAIRE SUHVRE LES
INSTRUCTIONS DANS LE MANUEL D'OPERATION.

2- GARDER LES MAINS, PIEDS ET VETEMENTS ELOIGNES DES
ELEMENTS MOBILES OV ROTATIFS.

3- AVANT DE QUITTER LA MACHINE ARRETER LE MOTEUR.

4. ARRETER COMPLETEMENT LA MACHINE POUR EFFECTUER
L'ENTRETIEN ET L'AJUSTEMENT.

5. GARDER LES GENS ET LES ANIMAUX A UNE DISTANCE
SECURITAIRE.

6- GARDER TOUS LES ECRANS PROTECTEUR EN PU\CE."

Figure 2
Partno.: A102

A DANGER

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURIES, KEEP CLEAR OF
EQUIPMENT WHILE IN OPERATION.

POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES GRAVES SE TENIR
LOIN DE CET EQUIPEMENT LORSQU'IL EST EN
MARCHE.

Figure 3
Partno.: A101

A ATTENTION

TO AVOID BODILY INJURIES, KEEP ALL
POWER DRIVE SYSTEM SAFETY SHIELDS
IN PLACE.

OPERATE ONLY WITH 540 rpm POWER

TAKE-OFF,
I

POUR EVITER TOUS RISQUES DE BLES-
SURES, GARDER TOUS LES PROTECTEURS
EN PLACE,

N'UTILISER QU'AVEC UNE PRISE DE
FORCE A 540 rpm.

Figure 4
Partno.: A107



ARBRE DE TRANSMISSION
TOUT CONTFACT FEUY ETRE MORTEL

ROTATING DRIVELINE RESTEZ ELOIGNE:
CONTACT CAN CAUSE DEATH PEUT AGRIPPER VETEMENTS

KEEP AWAY ! NE PAS ACTIONNER SANS :

LES ENVELOPPES PROYECTRICES
DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUY DE L'AABRE DE TRANSMISSION, DU

ALt DRIELINE, TRACTOR AND TRACTEUR ET DPE LA MACHINE.

‘ EQUIPMENT SHIELDS IN PLACE FIXER SECURITAIREMENT LES
DRIVELINES SECURELY DEUX EXTREMITES OE L"ARBRE DE
ATTACHED AT BOTH ENDS TAANSMISSION.
DRIVELINE SHIELDS THAT TURN [ 5’ASSURER QUE LES ENVELOPPES

FREELY ON DRIVELINE PROTECTRICES TOURNENT LIBRE-

MENT SUR L'ARBRAE DE TRAN-
"" Nn I nl [HAI [ —
' Figure 6

Partno.: A 109

MAINTENANCE DECALS

The maintenance decals indicate the points requiring
lubrication. Refer to maintenance section for more

ATTENTION

CHECK OIL LEVEL
PERIODICALLY.

ENVELOPPE PROTECTRICE
MANQUANTE
NE PAS UTILISER

VERIFIER LE NIVEAU
D’HUILE PERIODIQUE-
MENT.

Figure 7
Partno.: A104

Figure 5
Partno.: A108



MAINTENANCE

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

Wipe off all grease fittings with a clean cloth
before adding grease in order to avoid injecting
dirt and sand.

Repair or replace damaged grease fittings.

Lubricate all grease fittings every 10 hours of
operation.

Oil drive chain every 8 hours of operation.

Lubricate P.T.O. shaft as indicated below:

Pull out the P.T.O. and lubricate between the two
tubes with low temperature grease.

6)

7

)

9

Check oil level in gear box once a month. If
necessary add oil.

Check tension of drive chain every 25 hours of
operation and adjust if necessary.

Check for tightness of bearing collars every 50
hours of operation.

Change gearbox oil once a year, Use gear box oil
S.A.E. W90 rated API, class GL-5.

10) Check all nuts and bolts once a year. If necessary

use torque chart on page 21.



m
STORAGE

1) Store the Snowblower in a cool, dry place. 5) Thoroughly inspect all parts of the Snowblower.
Replace or repair worn or defective parts.
2) Support the Snowblower with wooden blocks.
6) Touch-up or repaint if necessary.
3) Keep all piston rods in the retracted position. This
will assure better protection against the elements. 7) Lubricate all points before storage.

4} Clean your Snowblower.



“
SPECIFICATIONS

P-9201v

Horse power recommended:
Working width:
Cutting height:
Impeller diameter:
Depth of drum:
Impeller blades:
Number of shear bolts:
Size of impeller shafi:
Impeller RPM:
Number of augers:
Drive chain:

Scraper blade:

Chute:
Chute rotation mechanism:

PT.O.

Auger bearing;
Hose support:
Hitch category:

50 to 75 H.P.

92"

31

26"

2"

4 curved blades

1 for impeller, 1 on auger drive

1.574"

540 RPM

1

No. 80

Std.  Standard steel 3/8" x 4"

Opt. CHT-360 steel (1/2" x 4")

Opt. CHT-360 steel (1/2" x 6") sharpened

Opt. TIVAR 88™ (1" x 5'4™)

Semi-industrial chute with cylinder on the deflector
Hydraulic with motor included
UHMW slide included

No. 6

112"

Included

Category 1 & 2

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.



SNOWBLOWER P-9201V

QOO 6 \,; L
J/ = 4
3 L

D4 ®



“

SNOWBLOWER P-9201IV

- A
QWO wn DM

[ T . T N R S T T T U R T G Y
N=2000~NOO LHh Wk =

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
a4
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

PART #
140-00831
Std.
120-00831
D-600-51
51472
25TRO8
8149

Std.
110-02361
8125
110-10271
110-02402
Std.

9473

Std.
346-45000
376-44000
Std.
110-05061
Std.
FD207
uC207-20
UCFD207-20
160-03941
8009
190-0140
Std.
110-01052
336-48000
8184

9287
160-00332
150-01491
Std.
110-06871
6466

Std.
190-01491
8199
DH-315
682L9064
130-08161
Std.
323-36160
110-04182
Std.

Std.
110-01341
Std.

Std.
110-06011
110-06031
Std.

8005

Std.

8004

DESCRIPTION

Standard steel reversible scraper blade 3/8"™ x 4" X 90 172" Ig «ocoovvevviiiiiiiioiiiisiesseseennns
Piow bolt 7/18" NC x 1T 1/2" Ig + nUt & 10CKWASRET ....\iiieee i eeeiees e s e rereeee s
Semi-INAUSTAAl CHULE oo e e e e eee st e e e e e e e ere e s reee s
T4 T I G OO

RO PIN S/T6™ X 2" [g ottt e s se b s s e seaseseeaessssrsenssnnsens
CREIN QUM COVET ... iiiiiiiiiirie i ere s s e see e e s tseeaseereeesettsaennnn s emresesssrnessns
RUBDEE FESTENEE .iiieieee ittt e s e e e eees s e e e st caseeseraamntreesasanreen
Threaded tube for idler adjUSTMENT .......eviri e e eaeaees e s e es e rees
Threaded rod for idler adjustment + NUL 7718 NC .oouviiiiiie e vrr s e s eeereriaesrneen e
Grease fitting 1/4"-28 480 .. ittt e vee e seraaeemeretarsesssnsseaneneenenns
COMPIESSION SPINQ ...oiiivriiiiiiii e rrs s s s st e e e s re s s err e e e s s eennnss
Bolt 7/16" NC x 1" 1g + nylon TOCKNUE ....... it eeeeeseerees v e e e e eveneseraseenns
Nylon locknut B/8™ NC thin ... ..o it vre s ennessmeesreetesnnsrrnssnrens
FIat Washer B/B" coocviiii e ———— s
Bolt 7/18" NC x 1 1/2" 1g + NYION IOCKNUL ccccoetiiiiiimiiiiiiisiin e eesseesseseeeemsssssssseessssseees
(0T T e 1V (o P
Grease fitting 1/4"-28 StraiGht ....oovviiiiiiiiiicccce i eraree s e e eeeeen s
LT L= TN o] U EE

Bearing T 1/4" 4 flaNQE ..ucuiiiiiiiiiierrrercrrrrreesnaseeesrr s errrssaeseeerrraesssennnsanaesssrsnssenn
Spacer 1 1/4" i.d. X 1 3/4" 0.d. X 32" ThiCK .evuuuviiierirniieeerrrireesieeriieseseennssssesessenessen
Brass bushing 1 1/4" i.d. X 1 172" 0.d. X T 3/18" 1 tevvnriiiieeieieiieeiiee e oirrrereersrsnsesssssensen
Chain No. B0 X 7T 3747 1g .ioiviii i e e it reessa st s reaassaat e reretrennaranssansee
Bolt 3/4" NC X 2 1/2" Ig + nylon [0CKNUL L...iiiieeriiiiniiiaii e ceceii s e e e s veneess e asens
13| O SRR RRRTPRTR

Sprocket B0AT0 ++ ShEAMPIALE . ...cvvueeiiiie et cee e e st ere s ee v eerenrerenrsanes
Idier SProCKet #B0 ..uu..iiiiiicie i criiii e e v r e ra e a e e r et raaa e e eerannn as
IIEF ClEVIS PIM 1evsiieiiiiiiiii e e e rne s s e rrae st e s et b e e n s s eeaas bt rrnnannn
Bushing 1/4" d.i. x 7/8" d.e. x 3/4" Ig {welded) ...........cooviriivemrnr it r e
Bolt 1/4" NC x 2" Ig + nylon I0CKNUL ...t eeeiirees st eeeceas
Auger drive shaft 35 13/16" Ig overall {includes no. 34 and N0.37) coovvvviiiiceerriiiinrvenaees
Splined adaptor 1 1/4" - 19 splines {Weldad) ........coeviiiiriiiiiiieieeaeriereeerreessneeseassrrnesins
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1" Ig + lock washer + 6 flat washers .......eeeeeevievinniiinieeiscise e e
Gear box T27D MOdIfied ..c...vviiiiiiiiiii i e e s e
Adjustment plate for gear box + 4 nuts 1/2" NC ..o e s e e
Hydraulic Ot MIOOr v ervens s et senesaseensensmnssreenssasnnrenssernsnrn
BT Tu LU R S
1€
Bolt 7/16" NC x 1 1/4" lg + nylon locknut + flat Washar ........ccevvvevreireeeenserieneensenrennnes
Hexagonal socket set screw 3/8" NC X 3/8" g ..vveviiiiiiie ittt vens e s s eensenasann s
SPIOCKEL G 100Th coiiriiii i et e v an e e e enenas
Bolt 7/18" NC x 3" Ig + nYIoN I0CKNUL 1ovuiiuiieee it eieiiiicre e s rssernsenssenssnrrnrrtrrnrenssonss
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut + flat Washer..........c.oceeeiniiiiiieen i
Retaining Bracket ... et r s e en eias
Bolt 5/8" NC % 5" Ig 4+ NVION I0CKNUL ...ovvviriiiin et st sesnensenssssastsetensensnnsns
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" lg + lock washer ................ NN e e eee e et e re e te e ennaiat
=3 Q11 T (o PP
UPRer ItCh oo e
Bolt 3/4" NC grade 8 x 5" Ig + nylon [oCKNUE .........ccviiiiiiiiiiiiincciis e reree s e eenn e
B-P0INTS SIHE DAI 11ur it e e er et r e st e r e rrn eans
Hiteh pin clip 5/32" (oo st e e ens
PiN CALEGOTY 1 & 2 .ioereeiiecie ettt ctee e sae et b st e e e eee e e e e eee e e e ennnnenanteeneaenmnne

2
<

MCDI\J—‘—‘—‘#NANN-‘NN—‘—‘—‘—‘—\W—‘—‘--3M—‘NﬂN—-‘m—'M—‘—‘—‘—‘-P--‘Oﬁ—\du'l—-‘N—'—‘—‘—'N—‘—‘-P-l\J—\CQﬂ—‘



SNOWBLOWER P-9201IV

REF.
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
9N
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
89

100

101

102

103
104

106

106

107

PART #
Std.
UCFD208-24
110-02451
Std.
110-06001
110-06021
8030
110-06371
190-01411
110-05991
130-06621
Std.
190-00471
110-06041
9281
UC208-24:
FD208
110-02511
Std.
130-08151
Std.

Std.

Std.
140-00881
110-01111
Sts.
140-04091
140-04151
110-10381
190-01321
140-03981
Std.
140-07881
110-10241
Std.
110-10242
51472
D-600-51
Std.
25TRO8
190-02591
190-025681
b856x6x6
140-07901
110-08341
140-00831
Std.
190-02171
130-02071
Std.

DESCRIPTION QTy
Bolt 1/2" NC X 1 1/2" Ig 4 NYION IOCKNUL ...vviiveiiieeiieccereetiriisessessennreessnsenssseennssreneees 12
Bearing 1 1/2" + flanNge ...cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiin e ee s e e s v s enna s e e st rnsseeeenssesnnnns 2
UGB Lttt e et eaa st e et e en et e aaeanneennrrnnn 1
Bolt 5/8" NC x 2" Ig + nylon locKNUL 11iv.viiiiiiiiiieeeeri e icecran et eeeeenesseeennnneesmenas 2
Left lower NITCh ... e e e e et e e e e e e e eaas 1
RIGht QUATD Luuuui i e e e s e a bbb eree e et e et aeaaeenaaaas i
Ky 378" X 3/8" X 3 T/2" Igeiiiieeriiieiiiiiriivies e en e e bbb e et tnrae s e e e raasaeeenanas 1
IMPeEllEr 28" @ - 4 BIAES . uvvuuiiiiiiieiiennrrerieiir it s ee e ersassea et t b rernnasstsssennssernsren 1
Bolt 5/8" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + lock washer {ass. with locktite 242} ........covvviieeriiirinnenneennes 1
RIGHT TOWEE MILCR 1ereiie i s e et e re s b st vonrnnsea st eensnnernsnse 1
T v o O TN 1
Bolt 7/16" NC X 1" 1g + nUt & I0CK NMUL ...ooirriiviiieiiiceeiie it ssrrss sttt reennsssessssansees 4
P.T.0. 8haft Lo e e e e

Splined adaptor 1 3/8" - 6 SPlINES ..ccuiiiiiiireciviriir e eiieet e e s s s senesstsetaesnrsenessreensens

Sprocket BOAB0 T 1 172" B .ottt r e s e s st rmnernnsse s seteaasseasnsenerneens

Bearing 1 1/2" UC 208-24 .. ...uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiassii s s s ssas s s st ssasseen s sss s s ssrsaassrsaenns 2
FIANGE F20B .....iiiiiiiiiiciiiiiiiiiiii st eer v s s e reaar et e bbb aeeeeenns s e st s s sssanasannen 2
Interior Chain GUATD ......oiiviiiiiii e rr e s caa st eea s s e e e e aaaneans 1
Bolt 3/8" NC X 1" 1g + NYION IOCKNUL .....uuiiiiiiiiiiii et iccve it eecen s s snnsennnssens 3
100 oL 14 ToT o g TU o T o 1
Bolt 7/16" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut & flat washer.......ccceeeeiiiieeniieec i e 4
Bolt 1/4" NC x 3/4" Ig + 10Ck WASHET .ccvvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiir e eeiiiireae st ere s eeen e s ereasaias 1
Nylon Tocknut B/T6™ NC .....e ittt resaerean e s s s s renarns 1
HOSES MOUNTING PIATE oveuiiieiii it ce it ese et e e e s s e s s ts s nnssrnssenssenssnnseassas 1
MOoUNtING SUPPOIT PIALE ..cvveeireiiii i cciier et e rsrase s st s eessseeesestaaaannsens 1
Cotter Pin 178" X 1 i e s e asena s s s s e e s bt s e s e s e s taaen s 1
Scraper blade (hardened steel, not sharpened, reversible) 1/2" x 4" x 90%" Ig .....ceuvven. opt.
Scraper blade (hardened steel, sharpened, not reversible) %" x 6" x 90%" Ig ........... opt.
TIVAR scraper blade holder 3/8" X 512" X 012" 1g..v.ivviieiriiiriieieieierereirerterereeeasinne apt.
TIVAR scraper blade 1" X 90712 [0 .oiviviiiiciiiiiin it r e eee et et e s enssnsansnnen opt.
TIVAR scraper blade support 1/4" X 2" X 902" g .ciiiviiiiiiiiiiieee e rerarens s enenenns opt.
Plow boit 7/16" NC x 2%" Ig + nut & lock washer (9} .....cccoviiiiiiiiiiniiiin e opt.
SUPPOTE Plate (2] ...ove it e e e e s ara e e ean opt.
Cylinder fastener {right side) .................. e e e e e ra e s e e e opt.
Bolt 5/8" NC x 5%" 1g + nylon 10cknuUt {4) .....cocoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiini et opt.
Cylinder mounting attachment (1eft SIHE) ...ivevvrevieeiiiiiieee et it e rrererernsrnessnrnrens opt.
Hairpin cotter {CPT32ZH) (B) ..icvviviinie et re e st e e e e e s e s rens opt.
Pin 17 X 3" 19 (4} ciriieiiieir i i e s sa e opt.
Bolt 3/4" NC x 2%" Ig + nyIon IoCKNUE {4) ..viiiiiaiiiiiiier e e eeeeieiren s eneseesnnasens opt.
Cylinder 27" x B" STANAANT (2] ..euuiiveiirieiiiieiiieiieie e eriieesren s enesennsennseanasensnns opt.
Hose 3/8" x 16" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB (2)....c.iiiiiiiiiie it eiie s e eeen opt.
Hose 3/8" x 19" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB (2).......vvvriiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiei e e ee e ers b aeens opt.
L I 7 4= S | o 1 T PPN opt.
HOSES SUPPOIT . ittt i e et e r s e e e e e e re e raey opt,
Rear mount scraper blade frame ... ...coeiieiieiiiieiiii et at et e e e e e aaas opt.
Plow blade {standard steel, reversible} 3/8" X 4" X 902" Ig..cccoivvriiiiiiiiiiinniiii e opt.
Plow bolt 7/16" NC x 1%" lg + nut & lock washer {9} ........ccoviiiiiiiiiii s opt.
TIVAR Plow blade 1" X 4" X G717 10 iiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiieeiee e ere i ee e s s eie e s s s ve s e e anns opt.
TIVAR plow blade support 90 1/4" 1g ....oiviviiiiii i r e e e ss e arens opt.
Carriage bolt 7/16" NC x 2 1/4" Ig + nut & lock washer {9) .........ccooiviiiniiiiininiinnns opt.

18- .



SEMI-INDUSTRIAL CHUTE PSI-74861V

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION
1 120-05131 CRUIE BESE ... ettt et et et e r e s
2 Std.  Bolt %" X 12210 + NYION TOCK NUL ..o et nene e e
3 8209  Lower chute deflEttor ..ottt ee e s s e e teeenes
4 Std.  Cotter Pin 178" X 1™ G oottt et r s b b st ee et naae
5 8210  Lower chute deflRGIOr PiN ...t et e e e st e eee e stes e enen e e ees
6 8211 CONNECHNG TOU ..o e b e st ettt et ettt ee e e e e s
7 8212 Upper Chute deflEClor ... e e et e et eeee e eeen e e ans
8 8213  Upper chute deflector Pin..........ccocoiiieiee e et ne e e
NI* 120-00831 Semi-industrial chute PSI-74861V (including numbers 1,2, 3,4, 5,6, 7and 8) ............

*NI= Not illustrated



P.T.0. SHAFT # 190-00471 s

REF.

OO~ gbaWN-—

I
[ 15 11 1817 1819

13

PART #

8237-1
8238
8061
8110
8239
8075

8077121
9212121

9210-E
8240

8068-E
8250

8241-1-121
8242-121

8243-1
8244
9205
8071
8218
8245
8246
8109

8247121
8248-121
8249-121

DESCRIPTION

Safety shear yoke .......cccoveeneee

U joint + 4 retaining rings + 1 grease fithing ... et

Retaining ring .......c.cocovvvevecnnrne

Grease fitting......c..cccorvvvcvieennnns

YOKE O MBI AUBE ...t v e eate s e e s seeee e st e s etaate e bresssseessnsenseseentess

Stopper for inner tube .................
Innertube ... mveivceies
Outertube ...

StOPPEr FOr QULBT tUDE ...t et e eer et ee s en s neneennneas
YOKE FOF QUEBI BUDIE ....oeoiiiii e bttt eee e e e e e eaeareesseesnrestenseeassres
YOKE SIODPEN T B/8™ ..ot e et s et s st e et s e e sme e et e eeeeeeenereeeaerent e e e

Yoke with hole 1 3/8"-6 splines +

YOKE SIOPRET oo s

P.T.0. section, side with safety shear bolt, inner part, without protector .......ocoeeeiecieoieeeeeeeeeeeeee e
P.T.Q. section, side without safety shear bolt, outer part, without protector.........oeceeieeeeeeeeeeeee

Adaptor with yoke stopper ..........
Yoke and shearplate ...................
Ball ......coooovvevcce i
Grease fitting...........ococveceeennn.

Safety shear bolt M10 x 60mm ..
Bearing ring for inner guard tube
Bearing ring for outer guard tube
153 (7o} o 1=
Inner shield .........c.coeevriienee.
Outer shield..............cccccovivvnann.



GEAR BOX # 190-01491

REF.

CoO~NOObhON—

PART #

8043
8044
8045
8048
8047
8048
8049
8050
8051
8052
8053
8054
8055
8056
8057
8058
190-01492
8060
8061
8062
8083
8064
8065

DESCRIPTION

Casing.........

Roller bearing No. 30208 ... .ot ee oo srrt et ettt b anesreraste s s reeatenat st an
Inside CIrCHP BOMM ..ot et b et se s et ere e smneeaeenneseneesbessasanssees
Ol 828l 40 X B0 X T2MIM ...ttt ee e er et s st sr e st e st e sansesatsresearesases sann
AGJUSHING WASHET ..ottt e et e s s

Gear 218 .....

Qutside CIFElP AOMM oottt ettt et sttt e r e s
Roller bearing N0, 30207 ...ttt ee e eee e ene et e et e srsts et et eateren e ennran

Spacerring ..

Adjusting washer................ccvvnrnnd e T bbb e e R asas s s s e e ne e e s renee s
O 828l 35X T2 X T2MIM ..ottt e en e e eeer e san e sasanaerane
Side shaft (174" - 19 SPlINESY ....evrvieecec e e ee e e ee e ee e sanan e eee
INSIAE CITCHP T2IMIM (.ot e s e st seae s st ese e se et e nme et seeerenassennmena
Ball Bearing NO. B207 ..o e ettt st b1 ee e e e e e en e e
OUESIAE CITCHD BOIMIM ...ttt et e s e ar b e st saes e et e st e st e e e et m et e e e emeemeeenmeens
AIUSHNG WASHET .ot et et s st s s ie et e e st e et s babeeeeeeeeemeeaaa s
Impeller Shaft 1.575" ... ettt re st

Gear Z-18....

Cover ..........
Qil plug ........



m

CYLINDER 25TR08

REF.

-
(]

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
NI*
NI*

©ONOO B WN

*NI = NOT ILLUSTRATED

1 2 3 2 4 5
8 9 10 1) (12 13 14
L @
l 3
5 15 @7
20 1/4"
PART#  DESCRIPTION

SEe#RK2ETR  O-TING 178" X 2U4" X 25" oottt s et ee e
See#iRK25TR  Back-UP 278" 0.0, X 3B @ ...cooooeeeeeeeeeee ettt e
SEe#RK2ETR  O-1iNG 3/16" X 2 178" X 218" <ot en et ettt
See#RK25TR  O-TiNG 118" X 5/8" X B/8™ ..ot ettt et ar s seetee ettt eeeee e
See#RK25TR  O-ring 18" X 1 1/8" X 1 318" ..ottt e eee e v s st eene
See#RK2ETR  Back-UP 13/8" 0.0. X 1/8" @ ....v.vveeeeeeece ettt ver e et et een
See#RK25TR  WIPEr 1 1/8" .. X 1 5/8" 0.0, -.oeeeeeee e ev et et ses e
492401 YOKE (fOr 2Y2" UDB) ....evii ettt sttt b e ettt ern e
S, NULTA NF ettt ene et eba e e
4924-31  PiISION 2%2" B .ottt e e e
492028  PiSton rod 1 178" ..ottt ettt et ee e e
491668  CyliNder DOY 2Y2" B . ..o ettt ettt ae e
492421 Head (for 2V  IUDB) .ottt
Std.  BOIE 38" NC X 2" + NUE ...ttt et ettt st eae e
Std.  NUES/B NC ..ttt ee e e enetere s e et easene
Std.  Threaded rod 3/8" NC X 12" Ig ....ivceeeeriti e oottt eea et eee e o
458599  YOKE (FOr 1 178" TOU) ..eoiiiioiie ettt s et e et e st a e ntenesenas
8183 PN 1" @ + COUBI PIN Lot
RK25TR  Repair kit for cylinder 235" {includes #1,2, 3,4, 5,68, & 7) oo oo,




HYDRAULIC MOTOR #DH 315

REF. CODE# DESCRIPTION QTY

DH 315

1 B33B0370  DUSESBAI FING ......cocvirerecice ettt s e st ee e 1

2 63380414  Shaft seal BAKDH FING ....ovoiviicceec et ee e v 1

3 151-5708  BEAMNNG MR ....c.cecevecrie ettt ee e ees e ms e ee e, 1

4 161-5709  Axial Needle DEAMNG .............couiviieirieceee ettt e ev st st et et et ee s e 1

5 6829054  Woodruff key ........... ettt e et et e ettt eee et e et s et st 1

B e Housing and output Shaft.............ccoviiiii e not sold

7 1561-2650 Cardan Shaft............cccooiiiie ettt ee et et 1

8 B33B1173 DTG ..ttt ettt et ne s et ettt ne et aeseseeseeeseer s st s erseaesaras 3

9 151-1713  DiISHBULOT PIAt ....cvecceet ettt e et et 1

10 161-1188  Gear WhBEI SEBE........ovi ettt e 1

11 151-2673  ENA COVET ..ot ettt e e s st ee e ee st eeeeoeee oo 1

12 BBAXOOTE  WVASNEY ...ttt ettt e e ee e et s e e e ee et 6

13 681X0186  Screw M8 x 1.25mm Din 931 X 7TOMIM UG .......coovivi oottt e ee e 6

NI* 151-1286  SELOFSBAIS ........ceoieiccc ettt et et e ena 1
*NI=NOT ILLUSTRATED



m
TORQUE CHART

TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

Thread UNC and UNF || Grade 2 O Grade5 €0 () (X) |Grades* €S &
Bolt size Torque Torque Torque
Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet |Newton meters
Inches mm min. max. min. max. min. max, min. max. min. max. min. max.
1/4 6.35 5 6 6.8 8.13 9 11 12.2 14.9 12 15 16.3 30.3
5/16 7.94 10 12 13.6 16.3 17 20.5 23.1 27.8 24 29 32.5 393 |
3/8 9.53 20 23 27.1 31.2 35 42 47.5 57.0 45 '54 61.0 73.2
716 11.11 30 35 40.7 47.4 54 64 73.2 86.8 70 84 949 113.9
172 12.70 45 52 61.0 70.5 80 96| 108.5 130.2 110 132 | 149.2 179.0
9/16 14.29 65 75 88.1 101.6 110 132 | 149.2 179.0 160 192 | 217.0 260.4
5/8 15.88 95 105 | 1287 1423 150 180 | 2034 244.1 220 264 | 298.3 358.0
34 19.05 150 185 | 203.3  250.7 270 324 | 366.1 4393 380 456 | 515.3 6183
7/8 22.23 160 200 | 216.8 271.0 400 480 {1 5424 650.9 600 720 | 813.6 9763
1 25.40 250 300 | 338.8 406.5 580 696 | 786.5 943.8 900 1080 | 1220.4 1464.5
11/8 25.58 - - - - 800 880 | 1084.8 1193.3 1280 1440 | 1735.7 1952.6
11/4 31.75 - - - - 1120 1240 | 1518.7 1681.4 1820 2000 | 2467.9 2712.0
13/8 34.93 - - - - 1460 1680 | 1979.8 2278.1 2380 2720} 3227.3 3688.3
1172 38.10 - - - - 1940 2200 [ 2630.6 2983.2 | 3160 3560 | 4285.0 4827.4

* Thick nuts must be used with grade 8 bolis.

Grade4T () (3}  |Grade7T () Grade 8T (v

Torque . Torque Torque

Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet |Newton meters

Size of

SCTEW

Thread
Pitch (mm)

min. max. min, max. min, max. min. max. min. max. nin. max.

M6 UNC 1.00 3.6 5.8 49 7.9 5.8 9.4 19 12.7 7.2 10 9.8 13.6

M8 TUNC 1.25 7.2 14 9.8 19 17 22 23 29.8 20 26 271 35.2
MI0 UNC 1.5 20 25 27.1 33.9 34 40| 46.1 54.2 38 46 51.5 62.3
M12 UNC 1.75 28 34 3719 451 51 59 69.1 79.9 57 66 712 89.4
Ml4 UNC 2.0 49 56| 664 759 81 93| 109.8 126 96 109 | 130.1 147.7
M16 UNC 2.0 67 77 90.8 104.3 116 130} 157.2 176.2 129 145 | 174.8 196.5
M18 UNC 2.0 88 100 ] 119.2 [36 150 168 | 203.3 227.6 175 194 | 237.1 262.9
M20 UNC 2.5 108 130 [ 1463 176.2 186 205 252 2778 213 249 | 288.6 3374

M8 UNF 1.0 12 17 16.3 23 19 27| 257 36.6 22 31 25.8 42
MI10 UNF 1.25 20 29 271 303 35 47| 474 63.7 40 52 54.2 70.5
MIi2 UNF 1.25 31 41 42 556 56 68 75.9 92.1 62 75 84 101.6
Mi4 UNF 1.5 52 64 [ 70.5 86.7 90 106 122 143.6 107 124 145 168
Mi6 UNF 1.5 69 83 93.5 1125 120 138 | 162.6 187 140 158 | 189.7 214.1
MI8 UNF 1.5 100 117 136 158.5 177 199 | 239.8 269.6 202 231 | 273.7 313
M20 UNF 15 132 150 178.9 203.3 206 2421 279.1 3279 246 289 | 3333 3916

Use the above torques when special lorque is not given.
NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with normal engine oil. They do
not apply if extreme pressure lubricants are used.
=21-



WARRANTY

PRONOVOST warrants this product to the initial
purchaser for the period of one year from the date of
purchase against defects in materials and
workmanship.

We will replace or repair defective parts free of charge
if they are returned to our plant in St-Tite, Quebec,
Canada.

Transportation charges are the responsibility of the
customer. This warranty is not transferable.

Hydraulic cylinders are covered by the manufacturer
of these items.

All PRONOVOST spare parts purchased are covered
by a three (3) month warranty.

This warranty becomes void and nul if the equipment
is modified, breaks down as the result of an accident,
is not operated according to manufacturer’s
recommendations, damaged by negligence or if
maintenance has not been carried out as specified.

Our obligation is limited to the replacement or repair
of the defective part. PRONOVOST accepts no
responsibility for direct or indirect consequential
damages of any kind.






Ce manuel est aussi disponible en frangais.
Veuillez téléphoner.

[RoNovosT]

INNOVATION - EXCELLENCE

LES MACHINERIES PRONOVOST INC.
260, route 159,
Saint-Tite, Quebec, Canada, GOX 3HD

Tel.: (418) 365-7551, Fax: (418) 365-7954



	#12421 to #13618
	Return general index
	Return index inverted
	P-920IV
	PSI-7486IV
	190-00471 (T60)
	190-01491 (T27D MODIFIED)
	25TR08
	DH-315
	Following year
	Previous year

